

No. 13-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
ALEXANDER VOLOKH IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit’s Private Delegation Theory is Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent..... | 3 |
| A. This Court has Repeatedly Upheld a Delegation of Authority to Private Parties. | 4 |
| B. Private Delegations Are Not More Suspicious Than Public Ones | 6 |
| C. <i>Carter Coal</i> is Most Properly Seen as a Due Process Case, Not a Non-Delegation Case.. | 7 |
| D. This Area of Law Should Be Clarified Because Lower Courts Have Persistently Been Confused..... | 10 |
| II. Policing Private Delegations Through the Due Process Clause Makes Greater Jurisprudential Sense..... | 11 |
| A. Non-Delegation and Due Process Concerns are Analytically Distinct..... | 11 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Fairness Concerns That Drive Hostility to Private Delegation Fit Most Naturally Into a Due Process Framework. | 12 |
| C. | Resting the Decision on Due Process Grounds Would Properly Cover State as well as Federal Delegations and Hold Open the Potential for Damages. | 16 |
| D. | A Due Process Holding Would Incorporate the Existing State Action Inquiry Rather than the D.C. Circuit’s Newly Invented Public–Private Distinction..... | 17 |
| E. | The Amtrak Delegation Plausibly Violates Due Process, and the Due Process Argument Was Preserved and Not Reached Below. | 19 |
| | CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) | 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813)..... | 4 |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) | passim |
| <i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 20 |
| <i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912) | passim |
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) ... | 11, 17, 19 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) | 13 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) | 5 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>L.A. Gas & Elec. Corp. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 289 U.S. 287 (1933) | 23 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 2, 20, 21 |
| <i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) | 5 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Pittston Co. v. U.S.</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) . | 12 |
| <i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | passim |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 487 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1973) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939) | 2, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 58 (1972) | passim |
| <i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928) | passim |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24101 | 18 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24101(d) | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24301(a) | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Alexander Volokh, <i>The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 931 (2014) | 1, 10 |
|---|-------|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 7

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 11
